Public Document Pack

To: All Members of the Audit Sub-Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings J. Henshaw
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by LLB (Hons)
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
Clerk to the Authority
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk - About Us > Fire Authority.
Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref:

Our ref HP/DM

Date: 20 January 2016

Dear Sir/Madam,
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE to be held at
1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2016 in the Liverpool Suite at
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

This page is intentionally left blank

2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2016
AGENDA
Members
Denise Roberts (Chair)
Mike Kearns
James Roberts
Paul Tweed
Lesley Rennie

1.

Preliminary Matters
Members are requested to consider the identification of:
a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item
of business on the Agenda
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined
should be considered as matters of urgency; and
c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the
disclosure of exempt information:

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st July 2015 are
submitted as a correct record and signature by the Chair.

3.

External Audit Update Report (Pages 7 - 22)
To consider a report from the Authority’s External Auditors – Grant
Thornton, concerning progress in delivering their responsibilities as
External Auditor for the Authority.
This report will be presented by a representative of Grant Thornton.

3

4.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – APRIL TO NOVEMBER
(Pages 23 - 30)
To consider report CFO/010/16 of the Treasurer concerning work of the
Internal Audit for the period April to November 2015.

5.

treasury management interim report 2015/16 (Pages 31 - 38)
To consider report CFO/003/16 of the Treasurer outlining the Treasury
Management activities and performance for April to November for the
financial year 2015/16, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on
Treasury Management and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in
Local Authorities.

6.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE JULY - OCT 2015 (Pages 39 60)
To consider report CFO/005/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer,
concerning the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register,
the status of the risks and associated control measures, including
reference to any new risks added to the Register or any risks that no
longer apply and can be removed.

----------------------------------If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their
consideration of an item if additional information is available.
Refreshments
Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time,
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for
arrangements to be made.

4

Agenda Item 2
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE
AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE
21 JULY 2015
MINUTES
Present:

Cllr Denise Roberts (Chair) Councillors Mike Kearns,
James Roberts and Lesley Rennie

Also Present:

Cllr James Roberts arrived late
Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Paul Tweed

1.

Preliminary Matters
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press
and public.
Resolved that:
a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the Agenda
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair; and
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Members considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 May 2015
to be a correct record and were signed accordingly by the Chair.

3.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2015
(CFO/065/15)
Cllr James Roberts arrived at the start of this item.
Members considered report CFO/065/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer
concerning the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the
status of the risks and associated control measures.

Page 5

In particular the committee considered the following Risks:
1.1 - Insufficient staff to maintain current levels of operational planning,
training and management of intelligence
1.3 - Insufficient firefighters to maintain current levels of response and current
number of fire appliances
4.6 - Increased flood risk
4.7 - Extreme weather
6.6 - Restrictions on storing sensitive information on the MFRA network.
And the steps being taken to mitigate these risks.
Members asked whether a recent incident in Cheshire, to which MFRA's Urban
Search and Rescue (USAR) team was deployed, presented additional risk to
the Authority and requested a report be brought to Members concerning any
implications to the Authority arising from this particular incident. Members were
advised that there are cross-border agreements in place and that when MFRA's
USAR team are deployed then USAR team members providing retained cover
are recalled to maintain cover in Merseyside.

Resolved that:
1) The updated Corporate Risk Register be approved; and
2) A report concerning the implications to MFRA of attendance at the
incident in Cheshire be submitted to the Authority in due course.

Close
Date of next meeting Thursday, 28 January 2016

Signed:_____________________

Page 6

Date:______________

Audit Committee Update for
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority
Page 7

Year ended 31 March 2016
January 2016

Paul Basnett
Engagement Manager
T 0161 214 6398
E paul.s.basnett@uk.gt.com

John Padfield
Executive
T 0161 214 6378
E john.padfield@uk.gt.com
© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Agenda Item 3

Mike Thomas
Engagement lead
T 0161 214 6368
E mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Contents
Section

Page

Introduction

3

Progress to date

4

Other information

6

Page 8
The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a
comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in
particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect
your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls. This report has been prepared
solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written
consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting,
or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not
prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.
© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP

.

2

Introduction
This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. The paper also
includes:
• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you; and
• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider.

Page 9

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section dedicated
to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies of our publications
including:
• All aboard? our local government governance review 2015
• Stronger futures: development of the local government pension scheme
• Rising to the challenge: the evolution of local government, summary findings from our fourth year of financial health checks of English local
authorities
• 2020 Vision, exploring finance and policy future for English local government
• Where growth happens, on the nature of growth and dynamism across England
• Making devolution work: A practical guide for local leaders
If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates
on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Audit Manager.

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP

3

Progress to date
Work

Page 10

Planned date

Complete? Comments

2015/16 Accounts Audit Plan
We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit
plan to the Authority setting out our proposed
approach in order to give an opinion on the Authority's
2015/16 financial statements.

April 2016

In progress

Interim accounts audit
Our interim fieldwork visits include:
• updating our review of the Authority's control
environment
• updating our understanding of financial systems
• review of Internal Audit reports on core financial
systems
• early work on emerging accounting issues
• early substantive testing
• proposed Value for Money conclusion.

January to March
2016

2015/16 final accounts audit
Including:

June – September Not started
2016

• audit of the 2015/16 financial statements
• proposed opinion on the Authority's accounts
• proposed Value for Money conclusion.

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP

We continue to assess the risks facing your Authority
and meet with Senior Officers to ensure that these
risks are fully understood and our audit work is
appropriate.
If there are any changes to our plan between our
initial risk assessment and the delivery of your
opinion we will discuss this with the Treasurer before
presenting to the Audit Committee.

In progress

We will:
•

•

•

engage with the finance team to streamline and
improve the audit approach for 2015/16 where
possible
discuss any technical issues arising from the
impact of the pension commutation guidance
undertake as much early testing as possible.

We will continue to work closely with Internal Audit in
relation to risk, work on the financial statements and
fraud.
We will undertake work on your draft financial
statements to provide an opinion by the statutory
deadline. Our discussions with the finance team
have agreed that we will aim to deliver this work
ahead of the national timetable in preparation for the
shorter deadlines in 2016/17.
4

Progress to date (continued)
Work
Value for Money (VfM) conclusion
The scope of our work to inform the 2015/16 VfM
conclusion requires conclusions on whether:

Planned date

Complete? Comments

January – July
2016

In progress

"In all significant respects, the audited body had proper
arrangements to ensure it took properly informed
decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned
and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local
people."

Page 11

The sub-criteria we will use to consider this conclusion
are:
• Informed decision making
• Sustainable resource deployment
• Working with partners and other third parties.
Annual Audit Letter
October 2016
A summary of all work completed as part of the 2015/16
audit.
Engagement with the Authority since the last
Committee meeting

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP

N/A

We will undertake work on the VFM risks identified,
including attending meetings with key Officers. We
will provide our conclusion on your arrangements to
pr
[...]
another to improve
efficiency and effectiveness;
• enabling Police and Crime Commissioners to take on the duties and responsibilities of fire and rescue authorities , where a local case
is made;
• where a Police and Crime Commissioner takes on the responsibilities of a Fire and Rescue Authority, enabling him or her to create a
single employer for police and fire staff, facilitating the sharing of back office functions and streamlining management;
• in areas where a Police and Crime Commissioner has not become responsible for fire and rescue services, enabling them to have
representation on their local Fire and Rescue Authority; and
• abolishing the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority and giving the Mayor of London direct responsibility for the fire and
rescue service in London, as will be the case in Greater Manchester.
The aim of the proposals is to deliver real change and improvement in the accountability and service delivery across the emergency
services. The proposals and eventual legislation will affect England only.
Challenge question
Did the Authority respond to the consultation?
Are members aware of how closer working is supporting the strategic direction of the Authority?
© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP

10

Code of Audit Practice
National Audit Office
Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 the National Audit Office are responsible for setting the Code of Audit Practice which
prescribes how local auditors undertake their functions for public bodies, including local authorities.
The NAO have published the Code of Audit Practice which applies for the audit of the 2015/16 financial year onwards. This is available at
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Final-Code-of-Audit-Practice.pdf
The Code is principles based and will continue to require auditors to issue:

Page 17

• Opinion on the financial statements
• Opinion on other matters
• Opinion on whether the Trust has made proper arrangements for secur
[...]
 a 'whole place', multi-agency approach to public service reform. It helps local public sector
partners remodel services so they are designed around the needs of people, not the needs of organisations. It has produced an introductory guide
to evaluation which community safety practitioners and analysts in fire and rescue services may find helpful.
The guide is complemented by the Network’s guidance on Cost Benefit Analysis for Local Partnerships which can be found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/300214/cost_benefit_analysis_guidance_for_local_partnerships.pdf
Information
The Network’s evaluation guide sets out some guiding principles and key considerations to help local providers measure the impact of changes to
services. It aims to help local providers to ensure the highest quality, credibility and accountability for services that have been redesigned and
enable multi-agency partnerships delivering new services to demonstrate value for money and how redesigned services make a real difference to
local communities.
The guide can be found at: http://publicservicetransformation.org/images/articles/learning-zone/evaluation-analysis/EvaluationGuideFinalv2.0.pdf
The Network’s website also hosts a number of webinars and useful resources on evaluation and other elements of public service reform, such as
collaborative leadership and commissioning. Link to the website: www.publicservicetransformation.org
© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP

15

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT:

28 JANUARY 2016
IAN CUMMINS

APPENDICES:

REPORT NO: CFO/010/16

IAN CUMMINS

REPORT
AUTHOR:
STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

IAN CUMMINS

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – APRIL TO
NOVEMBER
APPENDIX A:

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS
REPORT – APRIL TO NOVEMBER

Purpose of Report
1.

To inform Members of the work of Internal Audit 
[...]
orities. The table below
outlines the changes:
Proposed work

Ancillary Fleet & Vehicle Asset Management Plan
FM Contract Mgt & Performance monitoring
process
New FPS Pension Administration Arrangements
Strategic Mgt Review / Future workforce planning
Financial Management System Phase 2
Property & ICT Asset Management
Joint working / Devolution Agenda
Consultation / Equalities
IT applications
Total audit days

9.

Original
2015-16
Audit
days
15

Revised
2015-16
Audit
days
10

10

10

10
10
10

0
0
0
10
5
5
15
55

55

Arrangements have been set in place for monitoring progress against the plan
on an ongoing basis and for closely managing any ad hoc work requirements
during the year.

Page 24

10. This progress report covers the period from April to November 2015. The
Internal Audit Progress report is attached to this report as Appendix A. In
summary most of the planned audit work has yet to be undertaken. Work on the
fundamental systems is carried out at the end of the financial year to fit in with
the reliance external audit can place on the key financial systems. The timing of
the strategic reviews reflects the point in the year when these initiatives will
have progressed sufficiently to allow audit to examine what has been achieved
to date.
11. Two audits commenced over the period October – December which were the
Ethical Governance (fundamental systems) and the Facilities Management
Contract Management and Performance Monitoring Process (strategic
projects). The main aim of the ethical governance review is to provide the
Authority with assurance that there is an appropriate controls framework in
place. The Facilities Management review is focussing on the controls in place
to ensure that the service provided by the contractor is as specified in the
contract and that it is being effectively monitored at the level and standard
expected. The fieldwork is in progress and both audits should be completed by
the end of January.
12. Members of the Audit Sub-Committee will
[...]
detailed report providing an opinion on the
Internal Audit activity’s conformance with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the
Code of Ethics, and the Standards highlighting any areas of partial
conformance or areas which do not conform along with recommendations for
improvement, where appropriate. This report will be presented to the Audit
Sub Committee and will form part of the Internal Audit team’s Quality
Assurance and Improvement Programme.

3

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30

Agenda Item 5
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE:

28 JANUARY 2016

PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT:

TREASURER

APPENDICES:

REPORT
NO:

IAN CUMMINS

REPORT
AUTHOR:
STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

CFO/003/16

IAN CUMMINS

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2015/16
APPENDIX A:

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM
REPORT 2015/16

Purpose of Report
1.

This report ensures that the Authority meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code
of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital
Finance in Local Authorities. The Codes require the Authority to review its
Treasury Management activities during the year to ensure they are consistent with
its approved Treasury Management Strategy and have remained within the
approved Prudential Indicators. This report meets that requirement and outlines
the Treasury Management activities and performance for April to November for
the financial year 2015/16.

Recommendation
2.

That Members note the contents of the report.

Introduction and Background
3.

The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has
been adopted by the Authority and a Treasury Policy Statement incorporated
into Financial Regulations, which are contained within the Authority’s
Constitution, in accordance with the requirements of the Code. The
arrangements for reporting treasury management activities to members are that
the Treasurer will present a minimum of three reports: •
•
•

An Annual Treasury Strategy Report before the start of a financial year.
An interim report during the second half of a financial year, (other
interim reports will be prepared if necessary).
An annual outturn report by 30th September following the financial year
to which it relates.

Page 31

4.

The original Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2015/16 was contained
within the Budget and Financial Plan report CFO/014/15 approved by the
Authority at its meeting on 26th February, 2015. The strategy covered the
following areas:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(g)

5.

prospects for interest rates;
capital borrowing and debt rescheduling;
annual investment strategy;
external debt prudential indicators;
treasury management prudential indicators.
performance indicators;
treasury management advisers

The Interim Treasury Management Report, attached as Appendix A, constitutes
the interim report for 2015/16. In summary the treasury management activity
has been carried out in compliance with the relevant Codes and Statutes and
within the borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority under
the prudential code. Performance indicators are consistent with the Authority’s
approved Treasury Management Strategy.

Equality and Diversity Implications
6.

There are no equality and diversity implications in this report.

Staff Implications
7.

None directly related to this report.

Legal Implications
8.

This report meets the requirements of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance
and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 paragraph 24 issued under the
Local Government Act 2003 and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local
Authorities.

Financial Implications & Value for Money
9.

Borrowing and financing costs at £6.111m make up a significant proportion of
Authority budgets (approximately 10%). It is vital that this is proactively
managed alongside the investment portfolio to minimise risk.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications
10. None directly related to this report.

Page 32

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters
11. Sound budgetary management and the delivery of services within the approved
budget contribute to the core value of providing an excellent and affordable
response.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
CFO/014/15 “MFRA Budget and Financial Plan 2015/2016 – 2019/2020” Authority
26th February 2015.
CFO/143/10

“Treasury Policy Statement & Management Practices” Audit & VFM
Scrutiny Panel 2nd September 2010.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
CIPFA

The Charted Institute for Public Finance & Accountancy.

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34

Appendix A
TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2015/16

1.

2.

INTRODUCTION
The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities
has been adopted by the Authority. The Code requires that Treasury
Management activities are subject to reports to Members. This report
represents the interim report for 2015/16.
The strategy for the year was identified in the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement 2015/16 as part of the Budget Proposals 2015/16 submitted to
Members in February 2015. The strategy covered the following areas:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(g)

3.

prospects for interest rates;
capital borrowing and debt rescheduling;
annual investment strategy;
external debt prudential indicators;
treasury management prudential indicators.
performance indicators;
treasury management advisers

PROSPECTS FOR INTEREST RATES
The Bank of England MPC has continued to vote to hold bank rate at 0.5%
although one member has voted for an increase. Inflation is unlikely to rise in
the near future as strongly and as quickly as previously expected. There are
also major concerns around the slowdown in Chinese growth, the impact of
falling oil and commodity prices and the volatility in equity and bond markets.
The lack of inflation pre
[...]
s, timing and investment
instruments.
- Credit ratings/market information service comprising the three main credit
rating agencies.
16.

17.

Whilst Liverpool City Council and its advisors provide the treasury function,
ultimate responsibility for any decision on treasury matters remains with the
Authority.
CONCLUSION
Treasury Management activity in 2015/16 has been carried out in compliance
with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury
management limits set by the Authority under the prudential code.

Page 38

Agenda Item 6
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

AUDIT SUB COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT:

5 JANUARY 2016
REPORT NO: CFO/005/16
DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

APPENDICES:

DEB APPLETON

REPORT
AUTHOR:
STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

JACKIE
SUTTON

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE JULY - OCT 2015
APPENDIX A:

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
2015-16

Purpose of Report
1.

To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk
Register, the status of the risks and associated control measures - including
reference to any new risks added to the Register or any risks that no longer apply
and can be removed

Recommendation
2.

That Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register.

Introduction and Background
3.

It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks to the
ongoing delivery of service by the Authority.

4.

To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focusses on
the Mission and Aims of the Authority and aligns each risk to a specific aim.
The resultant risks have been scored against the original risk and re-scored
following mitigation. The purpose of this report is to ask Members to review the
updated register to consider any implications for the Authority.

October 2015 Update
5.

In line with the National Framework 2012 for Fire and Rescue Services a
supplement to the existing Integrated Risk Management Plan 2013/15 has
been approved by the Authority to cover the two year period 2015/17. This
addresses MFRA’s commitment to meeting its legal and social obligations.

6.

In March 2015 risk owners were asked to review their risks for the new financial
year 2015/16. They were asked to assess if risks assigned to them are still
relevant and current, if the mitigation put in place is still adequate and if risk

Page 39

scores are still appropriate. This review is repeated each time the register is
updated.
7.

Members are asked to note the risk control measures implemented for the
following risks;


Risk 1.1 Insufficient staff to maintain current levels of operational
planning, training and management of intelligence - A firefighter recruit
course started in April 2015 is now finished and the recruits now crew two
additional appliances on a wholetime retained crewing system.



Risk 2.6 Potential impact if MFRA does not build on relationship with PCC
on Prevention and Protection working and partnerships. Work in support
of the Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) Office (and 5 Local
Authority Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s)) remains a priority.
Officers engage at the Merseyside CSP (chaired by PCC) and support a
number of tactical groups).



Risk 4.6 Increased flood risk and Risk 4.7 Extreme weather - All frontline
crew are trained and equipped in still water response and the Search and
Rescue Team are all swift water rescue and rescue boat operator trained.
Crews were deployed to assist in Cumbria, Lancashire, West and North
Yorkshire during recent flooding.



The wording of Risk 4.3 has been changed to reflect concern about
inequalities and the changes to society being due to environmental and
political change. Officers closely monitor incidents for areas of concern
and have seasonal plans in place to meet some of these challenges.

Equality and Diversity Implications
8.

There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

Staff I

Minutes of the meeting

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE
AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2016
MINUTES
Present:

Cllr Denise Roberts (Chair) Councillors Mike Kearns and
Lesley Rennie

Also Present:
Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr
James Roberts and Cllr Paul Tweed
7.

Chair's Announcement
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping
and confirmation of the recording of proceedings was provided by the Chair to
all in attendance.
The Chair then declared the meeting open and recording of the proceedings
commenced.

1.

Preliminary Matters
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press
and public.
Resolved that:
a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the Agenda
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair; and
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st July 2015, were approved as
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

3.

External Audit Update Report
John Padfield representing the Authority’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton,
presented a report concerning progress in delivering their responsibilities as
External Auditor for the Authority.
Members were provided with an overview of the report which highlighted
forthcoming changes to reporting deadlines for the sign off of accounts by the
Authority and External Audit, which will both be brought forward (although this
will not be a regulatory requirement until 2017/18). Members were advised that
in order to meet these new deadlines consideration will be given to elements of
Audit work which can be undertaken earlier in the year.
The update informed Members that the scope of the Value for Money (VFM)
conclusion has been slightly amended to have more emphasis on ways of
working with partners and 3rd parties, in addition to informed decision making
and sustainable resource deployment. Another key consideration will be
assessing the way the Fire Authority responds to the financial challenges.
Discussion took place regarding the move of the Fire and Rescue Policy from
DCLG to the Home Office, the potential for the governance of Fire and Rescue
Services to transfer to the Police and Crime Commissioner; and the possible
affects these may have on the Fire and Rescue Service.
Members were informed that there are significant uncertainties surrounding
these issues at present however the situation will continue to be monitored by
External Audit.
Members resolved that:
The contents of the report be noted.

4.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – APRIL TO NOVEMBER
Members considered report CFO/010/16 of the Treasurer concerning the work
of Internal Audit for the period April to November 2015.
Members were provided with an overview of the report which highlighted the
number of audit days allocated to a review of the Authority’s fundamental
systems and specific projects.
Members were informed that the majority of audit work around specific projects
will be undertaken in the final quarter of the financial year, allowing the projects
to be sufficiently progressed prior to audit.
Members resolved:
That contents of the report be noted.

5.

Treasury Management Interim Report 2015/16
Members considered report CFO/003/16 of the Treasurer outlining the Treasury
Management activities and performance for April to November for the financial
year 2015/16, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury
Management and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local
Authorities.
Members were informed that investments and borrowing have continued in line
with the agreed strategy and that investment returns have been above the
benchmark.
Members questioned if the Authority invests in UK Local Authorities and it was
confirmed that this is currently not the case.
Members resolved that:
The contents of the report be noted.

6.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE JULY - OCT 2015
Members considered report CFO/005/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer
concerning the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the
status of the risks and associated control measures, including reference to any
new risks added to the register or any risks that no longer apply and can be
removed
Members were provided with an overview of the report which highlighted some
of the key risks:
•

In relation to risks around maintaining sufficient staffing, members were
informed that the recruit course has now concluded with the recruits
operating a more flexible wholetime retained crewing system.

•

In relation to risks around the relationship between the Authority and the
Police and Crime Commissioner, Members were informed that the
collaborative working continues to work well.

•

Officers continue to monitor risk 4.3 from the Corporate Risk Register,
concerning tackling of inequalities and changes to society.

•

With regard to risks around increased flooding and more extreme
weather conditions, Members were informed of the recent deployment of
Merseyside Search and Rescue teams in the North West Region in
response to flood conditions. Although the circumstances were
challenging the deployment was welcomed.

Members raised concerns regarding risks associated with reduced operational
staff numbers and the potential for increased collaboration with the Police.
It was reported that although there is a need to decrease the number of
Firefighter posts by 2020-21, MFRS is committed to sustainable succession
planning which has been factored into the financial management of the Service.
With relation to increased collaboration with the Police it was confirmed that
Officers are mindful of the drive locally and nationally towards greater
collaboration.
Members commented favourably on the Fire Service’s role in responding to
flooding incidents nationally and on the resilience provided by the operational
recruitment process.
Members resolved that:
The updated Corporate Risk Register, be approved.

Close
Date of next meeting Thursday, 9 June 2016

Signed:_____________________

Date:______________

